
IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



In Re MARIA GONZALEZ, individually and as mother and legal
guardian of her daughters TARA GONZALEZ (age 14) and
NICOLE GONZALEZ (age 8),

Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS SECOND CIRCUIT,
AND HON. JOHN M. WALKER, JR., CHIEF JUDGE,
AND HON. JOHN O. NEWMAN, AND
HON. SONIA SOTOMAYOR, CIRCUIT JUDGES**

GABRIEL NORTH SEYMOUR
200 Route 126
Falls Village, Connecticut 06031
(860) 824-1412

WHITNEY NORTH SEYMOUR, JR.
Counsel of Record
425 Lexington Avenue, Room 1721
New York, New York 10017
(212) 455-7640

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review	i
Opinion and Order of Court of Appeals	1
Jurisdiction	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
WHY MANDAMUS SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
A. The Federal Communications Commission is About to Launch a Broad New Spectrum of Untested Ultra-High Frequency Radio Transmissions on the Civilian Population of the United States without Complying with the Mandatory Minimum Statutory Requirements of the National Environmental Protection Act	7
The “Resonance Phenomenon” at Higher Frequencies	10
B. Practical Considerations Support FCC’s Obligation to Comply With NEPA	13

	Page
C. Important Constitutional Issues Are Raised By FCC's Refusal to Comply with NEPA	14
D. Because of the FCC's Intransigence There is No Longer Any Adequate Alternative Remedy Available in Any Other Form or From Any Other Court	16
E. There Are No Adequate Alternative Remedies	17
F. Additional Errors Committed by the Court of Appeals	19
1. Preservation of Appellate Jurisdiction	19
2. FCC Has a Mandatory Duty to Prepare an EIS	22
G. Exceptional Circumstances Warrant the of the Court's Discretionary Powers	24
CONCLUSION	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir., 2000)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (CADC, 2004) <i>cert. den.</i> 1255 S.Ct. 2925 (2005)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Federal Trade Commission v.</i> <i>Dean Foods Company</i> , 384 U.S. 670 (1966)	22
<i>Knickerbocker Ins. Co. v. Comstock</i> , 16 Wall. 258, 21 L. ed. 493.	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	24-28
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	21
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Assn.</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	22
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Third Amendment	15
Fourth Amendment	15
Fifth Amendment	15
 <u>STATUTES & REGULATIONS</u>	
All Writs Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1651	1

	Page
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA)	<i>Passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2342	1
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	9
42 U.S.C. § 402(a).	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 4331 <u>et seq.</u>	6
42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(2)	24
42 U.S.C. § 4332	16
47 U.S.C. § 151	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Madison, James. <i>Federalist Paper No. 51</i>	29
Stavroulakis, Peter (Ed.), <i>Biological Effects of Electromagnetic Fields: Mechanisms, Modeling, Biological Effects, Therapeutic Effects, International Standards, Exposure Criteria.</i> (Springer Verlag, 2003)	8

OPINION AND ORDER OF COURT OF APPEALS

The opinion and order of the court of Appeals, filed on June 7, 2006, is unreported. The full text is set forth in the Appendix at A – 1.
